

No. 21-40618

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

STATE OF TEXAS; STATE OF LOUISIANA,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; ALEJANDRO MAYORKAS, SECRETARY, U.S.  
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF  
HOMELAND SECURITY; TROY MILLER, ACTING COMMISSIONER, U.S. CUSTOMS AND  
BORDER PROTECTION, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY; UNITED STATES CUSTOMS AND  
BORDER PROTECTION; TAE D. JOHNSON, ACTING DIRECTOR, U.S. IMMIGRATION  
AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY; UNITED STATES  
IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT; UR M. JADDOU, DIRECTOR OF THE U.S.  
CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION SERVICES; UNITED STATES CITIZENSHIP AND  
IMMIGRATION SERVICES,

Defendants-Appellants.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Texas

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS**

---

BRIAN M. BOYNTON  
*Acting Assistant Attorney General*

JENNIFER B. LOWERY  
*Acting United States Attorney*

H. THOMAS BYRON III  
MICHAEL SHIH  
SEAN JANDA  
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff  
Civil Division, Room 7260  
U.S. Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20530  
(202) 514-3388*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Statutory And Regulatory Background.....	3
B. Factual Background.....	5
1. The DHS Memorandum.....	6
2. The ICE Memorandum .....	8
3. The Superseding Priorities.....	9
C. Prior Proceedings.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	20
ARGUMENT .....	20
I. Texas And Louisiana Have Not Suffered Any Injury Sufficient To Confer Standing, Much Less To Warrant A Preliminary Injunction .....	21
A. The States’ Assertions That The Interim Priorities Will Increase Crime Are Insufficient To Support Standing.....	21
B. The States’ Asserted Injuries Fail To Support Preliminary Injunctive Relief.....	27
II. Texas And Louisiana’s Claims Fail At The Threshold Because The Memoranda Are Judicially Unreviewable.....	30

A. Immigration Enforcement Decisions Are Committed To Agency Discretion.....30

B. The Memoranda Are Not Final Agency Action .....37

III. Texas And Louisiana Cannot Prevail On The Merits..... 40

A. The Memoranda Do Not Violate The Immigration And Nationality Act .....41

B. The Memoranda Are Not Arbitrary And Capricious.....43

C. The Memoranda Were Not Required To Go Through Notice And Comment.....46

IV. Even If The States Were Correct On The Merits, The Relief Entered By The District Court Is Improper ..... 48

CONCLUSION ..... 55

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

ADDENDUM

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	1, 5, 17, 31, 35
<i>Arizona v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 2021 WL 2787930 (D. Ariz. June 30, 2021).....	52
<i>Arpaio v. Obama</i> , 797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	25, 26
<i>AT&amp;T Co. v. EEOC</i> , 270 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	39
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	18, 37, 38, 40
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979) .....	50
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021).....	25
<i>Central &amp; S.W. Servs., Inc. v. U.S. EPA</i> , 220 F.3d 683 (5th Cir. 2000).....	49
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999) .....	33
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983) .....	25
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013) .....	21, 23, 25
<i>Clarke v. Security Indus. Ass’n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987) .....	36, 37

*Crane v. Johnson*,  
783 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 2015) .....30

*CropLife Am. v. EPA*,  
329 F.3d 876 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....39

*Dennis Melancon, Inc. v. City of New Orleans*,  
703 F.3d 262 (5th Cir. 2012) .....21

*Department of Commerce v. New York*,  
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019) .....25

*Department of Homeland Sec. v. New York*,  
140 S. Ct. 599 (2020) ..... 50, 51

*Florida v. United States*,  
-- F. Supp. 3d --, 2021 WL 1985058 (M.D. Fla. May 18, 2021) .....52

*Garland v. Ming Dai*,  
141 S. Ct. 1669 (2021) ..... 43, 45

*Gill v. Whitford*,  
138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018) .....50

*Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.*,  
527 U.S. 308 (1999) .....50

*Harisiades v. Shaughnessy*,  
342 U.S. 580 (1952) .....31

*Harris County v. CarMax Auto Superstores Inc.*,  
177 F.3d 306 (5th Cir. 1999) .....53

*Heckler v. Chaney*,  
470 U.S. 821 (1985) .....17, 30, 33

*Jama v. ICE*,  
543 U.S. 335 (2005) .....31

*Jennings v. Rodriguez*,  
138 S. Ct. 830 (2018) .....4, 35, 42

*Knapp v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.*,  
796 F.3d 445 (5th Cir. 2015) .....43

*Landon v. Plasencia*,  
459 U.S. 21 (1982) .....28

*Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.*,  
572 U.S. 118 (2014) .....36

*Lincoln v. Vigil*,  
508 U.S. 182 (1993) .....46

*Linda R.S. v. Richard D.*,  
410 U.S. 614 (1973) ..... 21, 37

*Louisiana v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
834 F.3d 574 (5th Cir. 2016) .....38

*Luminant Generation Co. LLC v. U.S. EPA*,  
714 F.3d 841 (5th Cir. 2013) ..... 19, 44

*Massachusetts v. Mellon*,  
262 U.S. 447 (1923) .....27

*Mays v. Chevron Pipe Line Co.*,  
968 F.3d 442 (5th Cir. 2020) .....34

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....45

*National Mining Ass’n v. McCarthy*,  
758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014) ..... 37-38, 38, 39

*National Mining Ass’n v. Secretary of Labor*,  
589 F.3d 1368 (11th Cir. 2009) .....47

*Nken v. Holder*,  
556 U.S. 418 (2009) .....27

*Professionals & Patients for Customized Care v. Shalala*,  
56 F.3d 592 (5th Cir. 1995) ..... 19, 46

*Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.*,  
525 U.S. 471 (1999) .....5, 13, 28, 31, 32

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
578 U.S. 330 (2016) .....21

*Texas v. United States*,  
14 F.4th 332 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 13, 14, 15, 28, 34, 48

*Texas Ass’n of Mfrs. v. U.S. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n*,  
989 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 2021) .....49

*Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales*,  
545 U.S. 748 (2005) .....5, 14, 18, 33, 41

*Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.*,  
137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017).....50

*Wilderness Soc’y v. Norton*,  
434 F.3d 584 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....40

*Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....20, 21, 27

*Women’s Med. Ctr. of Nw. Hous. v. Bell*,  
248 F.3d 411 (5th Cir. 2001) .....20

**Statutes:**

Administrative Procedure Act:

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(A).....19, 46, 48

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2) ..... 2, 11, 13, 17, 30

5 U.S.C. §§ 702-703 .....3

5 U.S.C. § 704 ..... 2, 11, 18, 37

Immigration and Nationality Act (INA):

8 U.S.C. § 1101 *et seq.* .....3

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43) .....7

8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(3) .....31

8 U.S.C. § 1226(a) .....4, 35, 42

8 U.S.C. § 1226(c) ..... 2, 17, 32, 36

8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(1) .....4

8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(2) .....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1226(e) .....	5, 35, 41
8 U.S.C. § 1229(a) .....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(1)(A).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a) .....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(2) .....	2, 17, 32, 36, 42
8 U.S.C. § 1231(h).....	5, 35, 41
8 U.S.C. § 1252(g).....	31
Tucker Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1346 .....	3
6 U.S.C. § 202(5).....	1, 3, 31, 36
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1361 .....	3
<b>Regulations:</b>	
8 C.F.R. § 1240.12 .....	4
Exec. Order No. 13,993, 86 Fed. Reg. 7051 (Jan. 20, 2021).....	6
<b>Rules:</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	50
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(a)(1) .....	53
<b>Other Authority:</b>	
DHS, <i>Guidelines for the Enforcement of Civil Immigration Law</i> (Sept. 30, 2021), <a href="https://go.usa.gov/xe2CP">https://go.usa.gov/xe2CP</a> .....	10
